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DECISION AND DISMISSAL OF COMPLAINT

On January 26, 1996, a complaint was filed with the Connecticut State Board of Labor
Relations (the Labor Board) by David L. Bishop (the Complainant) alleging that Local 1565,
Council 4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO (the Respondent/Union) had violated Section 5-27 1 (d) of
Connecticut General Statutes in breach of its duty of fair representation by failing to file a timely
grievance regarding his April 1, 1993 to May 15, 1993 suspension.

After the requisite preliminary administrative steps had been taken, the parties appeared
before the Labor Board for hearing on October 30, 1996. At that time, the parties were provided
full opportunity to adduce evidence, examine and cross-examine witnesses, and make argument.
Post hearing briefs were filed by the parties, the last of which was received by the Labor Board
on February 21, 1997. On March 24, 1997 the Union filed a Motion to Strike portions of the
Complainant’s brief. The Union’s motion is granted for the reasons articulated in the motion.

On the basis of the entire record before us, we make the following findings of facts and
conclusions of law and we dismiss the complaint.



FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The State of Connecticut is an employer within the meaning of the Act.

2 . The Union is an employee organization within the meaning of the Act, and at all times
material to this proceeding has been the exclusive statutory bargaining representative for a unit
of, among others, Correction Officers employed at the State’s penal institutions.

3 . There was a collective bargaining agreement between the Union and the Employer with
effective dates of July 1, 1988 to June 30, 1994 which has been continued by operation of law to
the present.

4 . Article 12, Section 5 of the collective bargaining agreement states:

“A grievance shall be deemed waived unless submitted at Step 1 within fifteen
(15) calendar days from the date of the cause of the grievance, or within fifteen
(15) days from the date the grievant or any Union representative or steward knew,
or through reasonable diligence should have known of the cause of the grievance.
A grievance shall be deemed waived unless subsequently processed within the
time limits provided in this Agreement.”

5. In March, 1993, David Bishop was employed as a Correction Officer at Camp Hartell
Correctional Facility. He was a member of the Union at all times.

6 . On March 9, 1993, Bishop was alleged to have fallen asleep on the job, and was placed
on administrative leave, pending investigation.

7 . A suspension meeting was conducted on March 29,1993,  and Bishop was suspended
from employment from April 1, 1993 to May 15, 1993. (Ex. 6)

8. On March 3 1, 1993, Bishop met with a Union steward and executed a grievance. (Ex.6)

9. There was no record of the grievance being filed with the Office of Labor Relations.

10. By letter dated May 27, 1993, Bishop inquired of Union President, Robert Durant,
concerning the status of his grievance. (Ex. 2) There was no response to Bishop’s inquiry.

11. By letter dated June 17, 1993, Attorney Jeanette Chambers, representing Bishop, further
inquired of Durant as to the status of Bishop’s grievance. (Ex. 3) There was no response to
Chambers’ inquiry.

12. By letter dated September 29, 1993, Chambers inquired again of Durant, and requested
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certain information from Durant. (Ex. 4) There was no response to Chambers’ inquiry or request
for information.

13. On or about July 17, 1993, Union Vice President, Richard Howard, filed a grievance,
alleging that the State had used an individual not designated as a steward as Bishop’s
representative at the suspension hearing on March 9, 1993.

14. On August 16, 1993, as amended on August 9, 1996, the Union filed a prohibited practice
(SPP- 15,762) alleging that the State had violated the Act by designating an individual to serve as
steward who was not an authorized Union steward. The hearing on that matter was held in
September, 1996. SPP-15,762 was dismissed on April 29, 1997. (Decision No. 3500)

15. By letter dated May 27, 1994, the Union resubmitted the Bishop suspension grievance,
and by letter dated October 3, 1996, requested arbitration of the Bishop suspension grievance.
(Ex. 7 and 8)

16. By letter dated June 20, 1994, the Union requested arbitration on the “Howard grievance”
concerning the issue of the status of the Union steward designated at Bishop’s March 9, 1993
suspension hearing.

17. At the time of hearing in the instant matter, no final dispositions had been made of the
Bishop or Howard grievances or requests for arbitration.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. A Union has a duty under the Act to represent all members of the bargaining unit without
discrimination and without regard to employee organization membership.

2. In the present case, the evidence fails to establish that the Union breached its duty of fair
representation by its alleged failure to diligently pursue the Bishop grievance.

DISCUSSION

Simply stated, despite the fact that Bishop executed a grievance on March 3 1, 1993, the
Office of Labor Relations did not receive that grievance. The steward who filed the grievance
was not called as a witness and is no longer employed by the State of Connecticut, so there is no
indication, to whom, if anyone, he forwarded the grievance. The record reveals that the Union
business representative, who began servicing the NP-4 (Corrections) unit in the Spring of 1994,
attempted to determine the whereabouts of the Bishop grievance and as of the time of the hearing
in this matter, it is still unclear whether the Bishop suspension grievance will be heard on the
merits.

The statutory source of the duty of fair representation in the State Employee Relations
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Act is found in CGS $ 5-271(c) and 5 5-272(b)(4) which provide:

5-27 1 (c) When an employee organization has been designated as the exclusive
representative of employees in a unit, it shall have the right to act for and to
negotiate agreements covering all employees in the unit and shall be responsible
for representing the interest of all such employees without discrimination and
without regard to employee organization membership.
5-272(b) Employee organizations or their agents are prohibited from. . .

(4) breaching their duty of fair representation pursuant to Section 5-271

This Board has elaborated on the standards to which a Union must adhere in fulfilling its
duty of fair representation. We have stated that a Union breaches its duty of fair representation
only when its conduct toward a member of the bargaining unit is arbitrary, discriminatory, or in
bad faith. Town of East Windsor (Menard), Decision No. 3238 (1994),  Winchester Board of
Education, Decision No. 2872 (1990),  University of Connecticut AAUP (Health), Decision No.
2714 (1989). Only when the Union’s conduct is motivated by hostility, bad faith, or dishonesty
does a prohibited practice exist. Town ofEast  Windsor, supra, Town of Stratford, Decision No.
1746 (1979). Mere negligence on the part of the Union in processing the grievance is not
sufficient grounds to prove a violation of the statute. City of Bridgeport (Brown), Decision No.
1963 (1980). The Union has no obligation to pursue any grievance, or to carry it to arbitration,
as long as the decision is not “arbitrary, discriminatory, or in bad faith”. Vaca  v. Sipes 386 U.S.
171 (1967).

The failure to realize that the Bishop grievance had not been received by OLR for almost
one year, and the Union’s attempts to revive the grievance do not rise to the level of a violation,
or breach in this case. Similarly, we do not agree with the charging party’s assertion that the
Union’s subsequent actions in filing a grievance and a prohibited practice complaint
demonstrates a “cover up” which violates the statute. The Union’s actions are simply not
indicative of bad faith, nor violative of the statutes. That the complainant’s post-hearing brief
fails to cite legal precedent for this claim further confirms our conclusion.

In summary, we conclude that the evidence fails to establish that the Union breached its
duty of fair representation. The evidence does not support a finding that the Union’s conduct
was perfunctory or that its actions were based on any arbitrary, capricious, bad faith or
discriminating considerations. Accordingly we dismiss the complaint.
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CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS
s/John H. Sauter

John H. Sauter
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s/C. Ravmond Grebev
C. Raymond Grebey
Board Member

s/Thomas G. Gutteridge
Thomas G. Gutteridge
Board Member
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Attorney Jeannette  T. Chambers
207 Main Street, 3rd Floor
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Hartford, Connecticut 06 147-4520
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Gagne & Associates
1260 Silas Deane Highway
Wethersfield, Connecticut 06109

Mr. David Bishop
115 Westminister Street
Hartford, Connecticut 0605 1

Albert J. Chiucarello, Service Representative
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New Britain, Connecticut 0605 1
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